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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs H F Macguire

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Additional Voluntary Contribution Plan

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 22 June 2001)

1. Mrs Macguire alleges maladministration on the part of Prudential in that, based on information orally given to her by a representative of Prudential, she had expected to receive a pension of approximately £800 per annum from the additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) she had made when she retired early the age of 59.  She says that she was surprised and disappointed when the pension only amounted to £253.68 per annum.  She claims that she has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Prudential invests AVCs made by members of the Scheme and provides a full administration service including the provision of financial planning advice to Scheme members on request.  Prudential is the only AVC provider recommended by the authorities to the Scheme.

3. Mrs Macguire was a teacher and a member of the Scheme.  She started making AVCs to Prudential in 1994.  She says 

3.1. at the time she was considering making AVCs, the Prudential representative had, at a meeting in her home, orally advised her that if she paid the maximum monthly contribution ie 9% of her salary, this would provide her with a pension of at least £1,000 per annum when she retired at age 60; 

3.2. the pension figure of £1,000 was based on her salary at that time remaining level, but because her salary had increased in the meantime, her AVCs went up as a result;

3.3. she took early retirement at the age of 59 which would have meant that she paid 4 years instead of 5 years AVCs, therefore the pension she had expected to receive was £800 per annum ie 80% of £1,000; and

3.4. she entered into the AVC arrangement with Prudential because she believed that advice and information given to her was correct.

4. Prudential responded that

4.1. the representative who had arranged Mrs Macguire’s AVC had left its service and therefore it was not possible to obtain his recollection of the events;

4.2. it was unable to locate the application form Mrs Macguire had completed at the time she first started making AVCs, though it was certain that one would have been completed;

4.3. any illustrations provided would have been based on assumed investment returns and therefore could not be guaranteed; and

4.4. any illustrations provided would have been based on contributions continuing to normal retirement age, and as Mrs Macguire had retired early this would have had an impact on her AVC fund.     

5. The evidence submitted shows that Prudential had written to Mr J Donnelly, the representative who had arranged Mrs Macguire’s AVCs, in March 2001, but there is no evidence of a response from him. 

CONCLUSIONS

6. Mrs Macguire alleges that she was orally advised of a pension figure of £1,000 per annum by the Prudential representative in 1994.  Prudential says that it is unable to verify or deny that its representative had advised Mrs Macguire of this figure, as the person concerned is no longer in its employment.  It is totally reasonable that Mrs Macguire would have asked for and been given a quotation of the estimated pension she could expect to receive at her normal retirement date, ie her 60th birthday.  In the absence of any evidence from Prudential to refute what Mrs Macguire says, I find that, on the balance of probability, the Prudential representative did advise her that if she made contributions of 9% of her pension she would be likely to receive a pension of approximately £1,000 per annum at age 60 from her AVCs.

7. Prudential has argued that any quotations it issued could not be guaranteed.  While I do not disagree with this, there is a general duty, when providing information, to take reasonable care to ensure that the information is correct.  In my view, even if Mrs Macguire had continued working until age 60, given the level of contribution she was making and the pension she actually received a year early, the figure of £1,000 was over-optimistic.  This therefore leads me to conclude that the figure of £1,000 could not have been correct.  The provision of incorrect information in this case was maladministration.

8. The injustice suffered by Mrs Macguire is that she made contributions after she received the quotation in the expectation that the benefits receivable would be in line with that quotation.  In the event, although she has paid out the money, less benefit is forthcoming to her.  Accepting that she would not have made AVCs to Prudential if she had  been quoted a more realistic pension, the appropriate remedy is to return the total contributions she has made, with interest.

9. Repayment of contributions will mean that Mrs Macguire’s annuity will have to cease, and the Prudential would be entitled to recover the overpayment since her retirement and also the tax due on these contributions.  Therefore, it may or may not be to her advantage to take a refund of the contributions plus interest.  Nevertheless, an appropriate direction is made below.

DIRECTIONS

10. I direct that, within one month of the date of this Determination, should Mrs Macguire so request, Prudential shall return to her all contributions paid since 1994, with interest.  Prudential may stop the annuity payments to Mrs Macguire in respect of her AVCs.  The return of contributions, plus interest, shall however be subject to Mrs Macguire repaying to Prudential the annuity payments she has received and the tax due on the contributions.

11. The interest referred to in paragraph 10 above shall be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 January 2002
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